

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATIC CONTROL COMPONENTS, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST
INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
RANDY M. STUTZ
Counsel of Record
ALBERT A. FOER
RICHARD M. BRUNELL
SANDEEP VAHEESAN
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
2919 Ellicott Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20008
rstutz@antitrustinstitute.org
(202) 905-5420

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the American Antitrust Institute

October 22, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE LANHAM ACT PLAYS A CENTRAL ROLE IN BROADLY DETERRING ANTI- COMPETITIVE DECEPTION.....	5
A. Deception Can Have Significant Anti- competitive Effects	6
B. Other Competition Laws Alone Can- not Adequately Police Deceptive Con- duct in the Marketplace	9
II. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE ZONE-OF-INTERESTS TEST TO GOV- ERN PRUDENTIAL STANDING UNDER SECTION 43(A) OF THE LANHAM ACT ...	12
III. IF THE COURT CHOOSES FROM AMONG THE THREE TESTS DESCRIBED IN THE QUESTION PRESENTED, IT SHOULD ADOPT THE REASONABLE INTEREST TEST.....	16
A. The Reasonable Interest Test Better Effectuates Congressional Intent.....	16
B. The Categorical Test Would Fail to Deter Anticompetitive Deception Ad- equately	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The AGC Test Has Weakened Private Enforcement of the Antitrust Laws and Would Fail to Deter Anticompetitive Deception Adequately.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010).....	11
<i>Am. Professional Testing Svc., Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal & Professional Publications, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Am. Soc'y of Mech. Eng'rs v. Hydrolevel</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	11
<i>Associated General Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	12, 13
<i>Audi AG v. D'Amato</i> , 469 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	12, 13, 14
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	15
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	13
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	31
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	30
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Camel Hair & Cashmere Institute of Am., Inc. v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 799 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Century 21 Real Estate Corp. v. Sandlin</i> , 846 F.2d 1175 (9th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	13, 15, 26
<i>Continental Television, Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	31
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991)	13
<i>Eagles, Ltd. v. Am. Eagle Found.</i> , 356 F.3d 724 (6th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	13
<i>Gracie v. Gracie</i> , 217 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>In re Flash Memory Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	27
<i>In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	27
<i>ITC Ltd. v. Punchgini, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	30
<i>Lucas v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 800 F.2d 839 (9th Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....	3, 13
<i>National Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	12, 13
<i>Ortho Pharm. Corp. v. Cosprophar, Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 690 (2d Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Rambus, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 522 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Sandoz Pharms. Corp. v. Richardson-Vicks, Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 222 (3d Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>SAS of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Puerto Rico Tel. Co.</i> , 48 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Schachar v. Am. Academy of Ophthalmology</i> , 870 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Static Control Components, Inc. v. Lexmark International, Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 387 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011).....	12, 13, 14
<i>U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Healthsource, Inc.</i> , 986 F.2d 589 (1st Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	11
<i>Walker Process Equipment, Inc. v. Food Machinery & Chemical Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 172 (1965).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>William H. Morris Co. v. Group W, Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 255 (9th Cir. 1995)	20
 STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 437g(8)(A)	13
2 U.S.C. § 437g(8)(B)	13
5 U.S.C. § 702	13
7 U.S.C. § 2305(c)	14
15 U.S.C. § 72	14
15 U.S.C. § 298(b)	14
15 U.S.C. § 1114(a)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1117(a)	20
15 U.S.C. § 1120	5
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)	2, 5, 13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1125(b)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1127	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
133 Cong. Rec. S 16546 (daily ed. Nov. 19, 1987)	6
134 Cong. Rec. H 10411-02 (daily ed. Oct. 19, 1988)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Philip A. Areeda, <i>The Changing Contours of the Per Se Rule</i> , 54 Antitrust L.J. 27 (1985)	25
Joseph P. Bauer, <i>A Federal Law of Unfair Competition: What Should Be the Reach of Section 43(a) of the Lanham Act</i> , 31 UCLA L. Rev. 671 (1983)	7
Joseph P. Bauer, <i>The Stealth Assault on Antitrust Enforcement: Raising the Barriers for Antitrust Injury and Standing</i> , 62 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 437 (2001)	29
Arthur Best, <i>Controlling False Advertising: A Comparative Study of Public Regulation, Industry Self-Policing, and Private Litigation</i> , 20 Ga. L. Rev. 1 (1985).....	20, 23, 24
Jean Wegman Burns, <i>Confused Jurisprudence: False Advertising under the Lanham Act</i> , 79 B.U. L. Rev. 807 (1999)	20
Jean Wegman Burns, <i>The Paradox of Antitrust and Lanham Act Standing</i> , 42 UCLA L. Rev. 47 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
Carolyn L. Carter, National Consumer Law Center, <i>Consumer Protection in the States: A 50-State Report on Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices Statutes</i> (Feb. 2009), available at http://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/udap/report_50_states.pdf	10
Susan A. Creighton et al., <i>Cheap Exclusion</i> , 72 Antitrust L.J. 975 (2005)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Joshua P. Davis & Robert H. Lande, <i>Toward an Empirical and Theoretical Assessment of Private Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 36 Seattle U. L. Rev. 1269 (2013).....	30
Federal Trade Commission, FTC Policy Statement on Deception (Oct. 14, 1983), available at http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/policystmt/ad-decept.htm	10
C. Douglas Floyd, <i>Antitrust Victims Without Antitrust Remedies: The Narrowing of Standing in Private Antitrust Actions</i> , 82 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (1997).....	28, 29
John J. Flynn, <i>Which Past Is Prolog? The Future of Private Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 35 Antitrust Bull. 879 (1990)	27
Harry S. Gerla, <i>Federal Antitrust Law and the Flow of Consumer Information</i> , 42 Syracuse L. Rev. 1029 (1991).....	8, 9
Lee Goldman, <i>The World’s Best Article on Competitor Suits for False Advertising</i> , 45 Fla. L. Rev. 487 (1993)	21
Jonathan M. Jacobson & Tracy Greer, <i>Twenty-One Years of Antitrust Injury: Down the Alley with Brunswick v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat</i> , 66 Antitrust L.J. 273 (1998)	27
Louis Kaplow, <i>Why (Ever) Define Markets?</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 438 (2010).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert H. Lande & Joshua P. Davis, <i>Benefits from Private Antitrust Enforcement: An Analysis of Forty Cases</i> , 42 U.S.F. L. Rev. 879 (2008).....	30
Gerald P. Meyer, <i>Standing Out: A Commonsense Approach to Standing for False Advertising Suits Under Lanham Act Section 43(a)</i> , 2009 U. Ill. L. Rev. 309 (2009).....	21, 24
Mark R. Patterson, <i>Coercion, Deception, and Other Demand-Increasing Practices in Antitrust Law</i> , 66 Antitrust L.J. 1 (1997)	7
Arthur C. Pigou, <i>The Economics of Welfare</i> (4th ed. 1932).....	8
Robert Pitofsky, <i>New Definitions of Relevant Market and the Assault on Antitrust</i> , 90 Colum. L. Rev. 1805 (1990)	25
A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, <i>The Theory of Public Enforcement of Law</i> , in I Handbook of Law & Economics (A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell eds. 2007).....	10
Robert Prentice, <i>Vaporware: Imaginary High-Tech Products and Real Antitrust Liability in a Post-Chicago World</i> , 57 Ohio St. L.J. 1163 (1996).....	9
S. Rep. No. 100-515 (1988)	6
Roger E. Schechter, <i>Additional Pieces of the Deception Puzzle: Some Reactions to Professor BeVier</i> , 78 Va. L. Rev. 57 (1992).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Maurice E. Stucke, <i>How Do (and Should) Competition Authorities Treat a Dominant Firm’s Deception?</i> , 63 SMU L. Rev. 1069 (2010).....	23
Maurice E. Stucke, <i>When a Monopolist Deceives</i> , 76 Antitrust L.J. 823 (2010).....	7, 8
Stephen D. Susman, <i>Standing in Private Antitrust Cases: Where Is the Supreme Court Going?</i> , 52 Antitrust L.J. 465 (1983).....	29
Diane Taing, <i>Competition for Standing: Defining the Commercial Plaintiff Under Section 43(a) of the Lanham Act</i> , 16 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 493 (2009).....	18
Robert P. Taylor, <i>Antitrust Standing: Its Growing – Or More Accurately Its Shrinking – Dimensions</i> , 55 Antitrust L.J. 515 (1986).....	27
Rebecca Tushnet, <i>Fighting Freestyle: The First Amendment, Fairness, and Corporate Reputation</i> , 50 B.C. L. Rev. 1457 (2009).....	10
Rebecca Tushnet, <i>Running the Gamut from A to B: Federal Trademark and False Advertising Law</i> , 159 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1305 (2011).....	22, 23, 26
 TREATISES	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 552 (1977).....	8
